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John N. and Fanny (Nail) Hill lived in Washington Co., Ky., near the mill owned by his father. John N. Hill
:ngaged in farming, flat-boating on the Ohio and Mississippi Rivers, and operating his father's mill.1 John N. Hill's
lousehold was enumerated in the 1820 census of Washington Co., Ky.7

In 1829 John N. Hill purchased 480 acres in Hardin Co., Ky., and settledhis family there. He later added 250
acres to his holdings, where he farmed and conducted a horse-mill.1 John N. Hill's household was listed in the!840
census of Hardin Co., Ky.8 In the 1850 census of Hardin Co,, Ky., John N. Hill, and his wife "Frances" were listed
with their two younger sons, followed by the listing of their elder son, James F. Hill and his family.9

In later years John N. and Fanny (Nail) Hill lived with their son, John W. Hill. This was confirmed by the
census enumeration for 1880 in Hardin Co., Ky., where John N. Hill and Frances Hill, both age 92, were listed in the
household of John W. Hill.1"

In an account of the one hundredth birthday celebration held at Blue Ball Church for Fanny (Nail) Hill, it was
related that she had joined the Baptist Church in 1811 and had "always been noted for her extreme piety."
"Of their posterity they can count today, besides their two sons and one daughter, forty-one grandchildren, sixty-
seven great grandchildren, and five great-great grandchildren, making in all 118 living."11

Children:

B1E_10A. James Frederick Hill, born 11 Aug. 1814.5

*B1E10B. Mary E. Hill, born about 1815;1-7 died before 188711; married 5 Apr. 1834 to William P. Reid.5

B1E_10 C. Cyrus M. Hill, born about 1816-1819.

*B1E10D. son, born 1816-18197; died in infancy.1

*B1EH>E. son, born 1816-18197; died in infancy.1

B1EKIF. Matilda Parker Hill, born about 1820.

B1E10G. Martin S. Hill, born about 1821.

*B1EU)H. George W. Hill, born probably about 1826; died before 1887.11

B1E10I. John Washington Hill, born about 1828.9

*B1E10J. William L. Hill, born about 18319; died before 1887"; married 6 Nov. 1851 to Frances L.
Pearson.5

References and notes:

1W.H. PerrinJ.H. Battle, and G.C. Kniffin. comp., Kentucky, A History of the State (Louisville: F.A. Battey
Pub. Co., 1886), pp. 974-975.

2 A descendant reports family records state the birthplace of Fanny Nail as Culpeper Co., Va., However, 1850
and 1880 census records contain information likely to have been reported personally by Fanny (Nail) Hill and her
husband John N. Hill, and these records list her birthplace as Kentucky. In addition, the 1850 census of Muhlenburg
Co., Ky., lists Kentucky as the birthplace of her triplet brother, Richard Nail.

3Nelson Co., Ky., Deed Book 11, p. 513, and Nelson Co., Ky., Deed Book 12, p. 59. (G.S. Film Nos. 482,739
and 483,129)

4Nelson Co., Ky., Will Book D, p. 106. (G.S. Film No. 481,455)

"Family records of Margaret S. Richerson, Elizabethtown, Ky.; correspondence, 1970.

SNelson Co., Ky., Marriage Register (1785-1859).(G.S. Film No. 481,488)

71820 census, Washington Co., Ky., p. 404.

81840 census, Hardin Co., Ky., p. 70.

91850 census, Hardin Co., Ky., District 2, #883 and #884.

1°1880 census, Hardin Co., Ky., Allison Dist. p. 25.

11<lAged One Hundred", Courier —Journal (Louisville, Ky., July 1887), n.p.

B1K1. MARY PARKER (Grjssel Nalle, John, Martin) was born in 17681 in Culpeper Co., Va.* She was the
daughter of Richard and Grissel (N>Ue) Parker and was named in her father's will as Mary Robertson.2 She died in
1825* in Washington Co., Ky.1

Mary Parker married 27 Mar.^787 in then Nelson Co., Ky., to John Robertson,3 as his second wife. John
Robertson's father was William Robertson who died in 1796 in Nelson Co., Ky.; the name of his mother is unknown.1

John Robertson's first wife was EliKbeth Williams whom he married in 1783.1 John Robertson is believed to have
been bom in 1753 in Virginia.1 He dled in Nelson Co., Ky., in 1813.4
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"According to tradition in the Robertson family, Mary Parker's husband, John Robertson, served in the Amer-
ican Revolutionary War, losing an arm at the shoulder at the Battle of Brandywine. This has never been substan-
tiated, however."*

In the division of land of Richard Parker's estate John Robertson, as an heir, received 190 acres.8
John Robertson's will, dated 24 Mar. 1812, and probated 15 Nov. 1813, mentions his daughter Sally (by his

first marriage), wife of Martin H. Wickliffe; his second wife "Polly"7 and her children: JBctjey, William, Gilley,
Richard, Nancy, Matilda, John, Handley, and Cyrus Robertson.*

Children:7

*B1K1A. Betsey Robertson, born 4 Nov. 1788, Nelion Co., Ky.; died 12 Oct. 1868, McLean Co., Ky.; married
. 10 Feb. 1806 Nelson Co., Ky. to Samuel Handley.

B1K1B. William Nelson Robertson, born 17 June 1790.

B1K1C. Gillwater (Gillie) Robertson, bom 14 Feb. 1793.

B1K1D. Richard Parker Robertson, born 3 Apr. 1795.

B1K1E. Nancy Robertson, bom 3 Sept. 1797.

*B1K1F. John Robertson, born 20 Aug. 1800; died 1801.

B1K1G. Matilda Robertson, born 9 Nov. 1802
*B1K1H. John William Robertson, born 19 Apr. 1805; died 1823.
*B1K1I. Handley Robertson, born 25 Oct. 1807.

B1K1J. Cyrus Robertson, born 1 July 1811.

References and notes:

1Family records of MJ. Edgeworth, Owensboro, Ky. Correspondence 1966-1971.

2Washington Co., Ky., Will Book A, p. 147. (G.S. Film No. 31313 Pt. 1)

SNelson Co., Ky., Marriage Register (1785-1859), n.p. (G.S. Film No. 481488)

4NelsonCo., Ky,, Will Book C, p. 163. (G.S. Film No. 481454)

5Letter of M. J. Edgeworth, Owensboro, Ky., dated 27 June 1971, to Sally Nail Dolphin.

6Washington Co., Ky., Deed Book C, pp. 4344 (G.S. Film No. 31312 Pt. 3). The name Polly was often used as a
diminuative for Mary.

7All full names, dates and other information on the children of John and Mary (Parker) Robertson are from fam-
ily records compiled by M. J. Edgeworth, Owensboro, Ky. Correspondence 1966-1971.

B1K2. ROBERT PARKER (Grissel Nallc, John, Martin) was bom probably about 17691"'1 in Culpeper Co.,
Va.r He was the son of Richard and Grissel (Nalle) Parker, and is referred to as "deceased" in his father's will.2 He
died after 1791 and before 1798.il

my daughter Mary Tevis, formerly Mary Parker."*
Robert Parker's two children were named in his father's will, and John Nallc5 (son of Francis and Anne Nalle)

had been appointed as their guardian.2 At John Nalle's death in 1812, the guardianship was assumed by J ohn Nalle's
brother, James F. Nalle. Final settlement of the guardianship account was recorded 10 May 1813 in Washington Co.,
Ky.6

Children:

*B1K2A. Susannah Parker, born probably about 1791; married by March 1813, to Edmund Powell.6

*B1K2B. Nathaniel Parker, bom probably about 1792. He was living in 1817 in Madison Co., Ky.7

References and notes:

*Birthdate assumed to be about twenty-one years before his marriage date.

Washington Co., Ky., Will Book A, p. 147. (G.S. Film 31313 Pt. 1)
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IQHN NALLE'S DESCENDANTS FIFTH GENERATION

B1E10F. MATILDA PARKER HILL (Frances Nail, James, John, Martin) was bom about 1820*.* in
Washington Co., Ky.r She was a daughter of John N. Hill and Frances Nail.2 Her date of death is unknown. She
was living in 1887 in Texas.2

Matilda Parker Hill was married 6 Aug. 18382 in Hardin Co., Ky., to William H. Slack, a son of Reuben
Slack and Letitia Bush.2 - . - - - -

Children:2 '--—

*B1EJXJF1. John Slack. .' T"~ "

*B1E10.F2. James Slack. - - - _ •

*B1E10F3. Letitia Slack.

*B1E10F4. William Slack.

*B1E1£F5. Benjamin Slack.

References and notes:

lEstimatc based on 1820 census record and her marriage date.

2Family records of Margaret S. Richerson, Elizabethtown, Ky., correspondence,1971. - -.̂ ^-r-- - - --."^.."5HK^

B1E10G. MARTIN S. HILL (Frances Nail, James, John, Martin) was born in 18211 in Washington Co., Ky.r
His parents were John N. Hill and Frances Nail.2 He died in 18602 in Hardin Co., Ky.'

Martin S. Hill and Mildred Straughn were married 1 Oct. 18412 in Hardin Co., Ky. She was born in 18121 in
Kentucky.!

Children:3

'B1E1QG1. Bennett Hill, bom 1843.1

*B1E1_OG2. Richard Hill, bom J 845.1

B1EK)G3. John T. Hill, born 1847.»

References and notes:

11850 census Hardin Co., Ky., Dist. 3, #110.

2Family records of Margaret S. Richerson, Elizabethtown, Ky., correspondence, 1971.

3Those born by 1850; there may be others.

Bl E1J3I. JOHN WASHINGTON HILL (Frances Nail, James, John, Martin) was born in 18281 in Washington^-
Co., Ky.r He was a son of John N. Hill and Frances Nail,2 His date of death is unknown. He was living in 1887.* ~

John Washington Hill married 27 Mar. 1851 in Hardin Co., Ky., to Mary Jane (Glasscock) Hill,3 the widow og
his brother, Cyrus M. Hill. She was bom 1823* -18261 „, Kentucky,l and was living in 1880.1 ; IllE;?;""^

John Washington Hill and his family were enumerated in the 1880 census of Hardin Co., Ky.1./

'-.--. References and notes:

11880 census Hardin Co., Ky., Allison Dist., p. 25.

2Family records of Joe M. Nail, Dallas, Texas, correspondence 1963.

3Family records of Margaret S. Richerson, Elizabethtown, Ky., correspondence, 1971. -.

•41850 census Hardin Co., Ky., Dist. 2 , #885. - - . : -

B1K1B. WILLIAM NELSON ROBERTSON (Mary Parker, Grissel Nalle, John, Martin) was born 17 June
^ ^w--- J7901 in Nelson Co., Ky. His parents were John Robertson and Mary Parker. He died 30 Jan. 1863 in McLean Co.,
:3fe"Ky.

William Nelson Robertson married 24 Dec. 1810 in Washington Co., Ky., to Amelia Overton, a daughter of
Samuel Overton and Fanny Cosby. She was born 30 June 1792; she died 16 July 1881 in McLean Co., Ky.

The will of William Nelson Robertson was recorded in McLean Co., Ky.

W-i JChildren:

- ">-i5sSB

John Edward Robertson, born 17 May 1812;died 1882; married 18342 to Elizabeth Nalley.

William Edwin Robertson, born 10 May 1814; died 5 Mar. 1899; married Cordelia Thomas.

Fanny Mary Robertson, born 18 Nov. 1815; died 1886;married 10 May 18362 to Solomon Bishop.
Mary Jane Robertson, born 17 May 1817; married 26 Apr. 18342 to George T. Moore.

Thomas O. Robertson, born 24 Feb. 1819.

Elizabeth M. Robertson, born 27 Apr. 1822.

Samuel Booker Robertson, born 28 May 1824; died 15 Oct. 1898; married (1) 2 Dec. 18462 Mary
E.Jackson; married (2) 2 Jan. 1852, 2 Frances M. Morgan.

Robert Parker Robertson, born 26 Mar. 1826; died 21 Jan. 1873; married 1860 McLean Co., Ky.,
to Mary Shackelford.

Susan Nelson Robertson, born 21 Dec. 1828; died 25 Sept. 1877; married 7 Sept. 1848,2 John
Anderson Robertson.

Finlay Robertson, born 19 Sept. 1827; died 20 Oct. 1829.

Amelia O. Robertson, born 11 June 1830.

Rozella (Rosanna) Robertson, born 9 Apr. 1833; married 1859 Daniel Brown.

Dabney Carr Cosby Robertson, born 20 Apr. 1837; died 1912; married (2) 27 Oct. 1857
Elizabeth Hendricks; (3) 1874 Mrs. Eudora B. Baughn; (4) Mrs. Lamb.

References and notes:

!A11 information from family records of M. J. Edgeworth, Owensboro, Ky., correspondence, 1971.

2Daviess Co., Ky. Marriage Records.

*B1K1B1.

*B1K1B2.

*B1K1B3.
*B1K1B4.

*B1K1B5.

B1K1B6.

*B1K1B7.

*B1K1B8.

*B1K1B9.

*B1K1B10.

*B1K1B11_.

*B1K1B1_2
*B1K1B_13.

Children:

B1E1£I1. Martin Elbridge (Hark) Hill, born about 1852.

B1E10I2. Martha Hill, born about 1854.

B1E1_OI3. Cyrus M. Hill, born 1856.

B1E10I4. Robert Morris Hill, born 1860.

BlElOi:. Jefferson Hill,born 1867.

'B1E10I6. James B. Hill, born 1871.

i'tfl? B1K1C. GILLWATER (GILLIE) ROBERTSON (Mary Parker, Grissel Nalle, John, Martin) was born 14 Feb.
£fc.~-T£»-"." 17931 in Nelson Co., Ky.r Her parents were John Robertson and Mary Parker. She died after 1869.

:S- Gillie Robertson was married 7 Oct. 1810 in Nelson Co., Ky., to Cornelius Bodine, a son of Isaac A. Bodine
„.„Jtr50"1 Elizabeth Pullen. He was born in 1783; he died in 1823 in Nelson Co., Ky. His will was recorded in Nelson Co.,

Childr

*B1K1C1. Mary P. Bodine, born 3 Oct. 1811; married 1831 Nelson Co., Ky., to Washington Thomas.

*B1K1C2. Elizabeth Bodine, born 22 Dec. 1813.

*B1K1C3. Isaac N. Bodine, born 15 July 1815; died 12 Jan. 1887; married 11 Nov. 1839 to Elizabeth
Dugan.

114 115



MALL FAMILIES OF AMERICA

*B1K1C4. John R. Bodine, born 1819; died before 1869.

*B1K1CS. Buford Cornelius Bodine, born 1821; died 3 Nov. 1823.

References and notes:

^: lA11 inf°rmari°" from &«% "cord, of M. J. Edgeworth, Owensboro, Ky., correspondence, 1971.

Ky.l

Children:2.3

*B1K1D1.

'B1K1D2.

B1K1D3.

*B1K1D4.

*B1K1D5.

*B1K1D6.

*B1K1D7.

*B1K1D8.

*B1K1D9.

*B1K1D10.

they moved to McCracken Co.

JOHN NALLE'S DESCENDANTS FIFTH GENERATION

*B1K1E9. Nancy E. Briggs.

*B1K1EJJ). Joseph F. Briggs.

*B1K1EJ1; Robert M. Briggs.

*B1K1EJ.2_. Emily H. Briggs.

Catherine Robertson, born 1816; married 1834, John Taylor.

John A. Robertson, born 13 Feb. 1818; died 1887, Ky.; married Susan N. Robertson.
Andrew Briggs Robertson, born 11 Feb. 1820.

Cyrus H. Robertson, born 23 Feb. 1822; died 16 Mar. 1849, Ky.; married 28 Sept. 1848, Sarah
Virginia Clarkson.

Mary E. Robertson, born and died 1826.

Thomas A. Robertson, born 1827; married 1849, Mildred Hendricks.

Fannie M. Robertson, born 10 Mar. 1830; died 16 Oct. 1867, Ky.; married William Clark.
Parker N. Robertson, born 1831.

William Wright Robertson, born 1835.

Gilly Robertson, born 1 Sept. 1838.

References and notes:

1Family records of M. J. Edgeworth, Owensboro, Ky., correspondence 1970.

2Family records of Hazel Freeman Hartman, Denham Springs, La., correspondence 1964-1975.
'All assumed born in Nelson Co., Ky.

B1K1E. NANCY ROBERTSON (Mary Parker, Grissel Nalle, John, Martin) was bora 3 Sept. 17971 in Nelson
Co., Ky.1 She was a daughter of John Robertson and Mary Parker. Her death occurred 13 Jan. 1827 (?) and she was
buried at the Old Camp Ground Cemetery near Maud, Ky.

Nancy Robertson was married 21 Nov. 1814 in Nelson Co., Ky., to Andrew Briggs. He was born 18 Feb.
1792 and died 8 Oct. 1857 in Nelson Co., Ky. His will was probated and recorded in Nelson Co., Ky.

Order of their children is unknown.

Children:

*B1K1B1. John R. Briggs.

*B1K1E2. Catharine Briggs, married Mr. Stone.

*B1K1E3. Mary A. Briggs, married Mr. Humphries.

*B1K1E4. Thomas Briggs.

*B1K1E5. William T. Briggs.

*B1K1E6. Sarah Briggs, married Mr. Humphrey.

*B1K1E7. Elizabeth Briggs, married Mr. Wilkinson.

*B1K1E8. Susan M. Briggs.
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References and notes:

1 All information from family records of M. J. Edgeworth, Owensboro, Ky., correspondence, 1971.

B1K1G. MATILDA ROBERTSON (Mary Parker, Grissel Nallc, John, Martin) was born 9 Nov. 18021 jn
Nelson Co., Ky. She was a daughter of John Robertson and Mary Parker. Her death occurred 23 Apr. 1849 in
Daviess Co., Ky.

Matilda Robertson married 23 Oct. 1819 in Nelson Co., Ky., to George Lcachman, as his second wife.
George Leachman was bom 26 Oct. 1794, a son of Samuel (Sampon) and Anne Lcachman. He died 2 May 1866 in
McLean Co., Ky.

Children:

*B1K1G1. Betsey Lcachman, born 4 Dec. 1820;dicd 12 Dec. 1902; married 3 Nov. 1834 Daviess Co., Ky.,
to George Little.

*B1K1G2. John Robert Lcachrnan, born 26 Dec. 1822; marr ied Minerva Dennis.

*B1K1G3. Mary D. Lcachman, born 1 9 Jan. 1 825; married 30 (Jet. 1843 Daviess Co., Ky., to James M. Dennis.

B1K1G4. Gillie Bodine Leachman, born 26 Feb. 1827.

*B1K1G5. George L. Lcachman, born 26 Aug. 1829; married 1 3 Dec. 1852 Daviess Co., Ky., Virginia Johnson.

*B1K1G6. William Parker Leachman, born 8 Dec. 1831 Daviess Co., Ky.; died 12 Feb. 1890; married 17 Aug.
1854 Susan Elizabeth Moselcy.

•B1K1G7. Lark B. Lcachman, born 1 Nov. 1836; died 22 Aug. 1839.

"B1K1G8. Catherine Lcachman, born 17 Aug. 1839; died 4 Mar. 1859; married 12 Feb. 1855 McLean Co.,
Ky., Benjamin Houston.

*B1K1G9. Cyrus Harry Lcachman, born 6 May 1841; died 5 May 1881; married 6 Oct. 1860 Lucinda Tanner.

. *B1K1G10. Sam Handley Leachman, born 23 Apr. 1849; died 20 Feb. 1850.

*B1K1G.U.. Thomas C. Lcachman, born 23 May 1834; died 26 July 1904; married 6 Dec. 1857 Euphema
Johnson.

*B1K1G12. Sarah Leachman, born 9 May 1844; married Duffy Johnson.

References and notes:

1A11 information from family records of M. J. Edgeworth, Owensboro, Ky., correspondence, 1971.

B1K1J. CYRUS ROBERTSON (Mary Parker, Grissel Nallc, John, Martin) was born 1 July 18111 in Nelson
Co., Ky.r His parents were John Robertson and Mary Parker. Hij date of death is unknown.

Cyrus Robertson married 28 Sept. 1837 to Mary Ann Humphrey, a daughter of Simon Summers Humphrey
and Nancy Elliston. She was born 4 Feb. 1815 and died 2 Nov. 1854.

They were enumerated in the 1850 census of Daviess Co., Ky.2 The list of their children may not be
complete.

ChUdren:2

*B1K1J1. Winna A. Robertson, born 1840.

*B1K1J2. Mary E. Robertson, born 1843.

*B1K1J3. John S. Robertson, born 1845.
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*B1K1J4. William H. Robertson, born 1847.

References and notes:

_:::Ji 'All information from family records of M.J. Edgeworth.Owensboro, Ky., correspondence, 1971.

^1850 census Daviess Co., Ky., #517. Courtesy of MJ. Edgeworth.

•'.'! '-• '• B1K3A. RICHARD PARKER WRIGHT (Elizabeth Parker, Grissel Nalle, John, Martin) was born probably by
1800.1 He was a son of William Wright and Elizabeth Parker. His date of death is unknown. However, he was
deceased before 1850, as his wife was remarried and living in Coles Co., 111., by the time of the 1850 census.

Richard Parker Wright married 16 Jan. 1825 in Washington Co., Ky., to Margaret (Peggy) Berry. She married
second to Thomas Muncen (or Munson).

Children:

B1K3A1. Louisa B. Wright, born 2 Jan. 1828.

*B1K3A2. Richard Parker Wright, died in Coleman, Texas; married 25 Dec. 1856 to Sarah T. (Fannie) Crutcher.

*B1K1A3. Gilly Wright, born 1832 in Ky.; married a Mr. Tyson.

*B1K1 A4. Vanison Wright, born 1834 in Ky.; died Houston, Tex.; married Nannie.

*B1K1A5. Elizabeth Wright, born 1835 in Ky.;died in Texas; married a Mr. Dickerson.

References and notes:

1A11 information from family records of Viron E. Payne, Merritt Island, Florida. Correspondence, 1973.

JOHNNALLE'S DESCENDANTS
SIXTH GENERATION

7
.:. ~ B1C4A1. JOHN WESLEY NALLS (Thomas fl., William, William, John, Martin) was born about 18181 in
Fauquier Co., Va.* His parents were Thomas B. and Nancy Nails.2 His date of death is unknown. He and his wife
were living in 1880s in Fauquier Co., Va.

John Wesley Nails was married 12 Nov. 18382 to Carolyn Jeffries, a daughter of James Jeffries.2 She was
born about 1818.1

Children:

*B1C4A1A. Malissa A. Nails, born 1840.1

*B1C4A1B. Elizabeth Frances Nails, born 1841 ,l married 30 Dec. 1857 William Seller.4

B1C4A1C. Mildred Virginia Nails, born 1843.

B1C4A1D. James Polk Nails, bom 1845.

B1C4A1E. John W. Nails, born 1846.

*B1C4A1F. Benjamin Nails, born 1848.1

*B1C4A1G. Dicalla Nails, born 1850;! married 5 Aug. 1867 James Harrison Graham.5

*B1C4A1H. Nancy J. Nails, born 1854;« married 22 June 1871 Luther W. Mclntosh.7-

*B1C4A1I. Franklin P. Nails, born 1859;* married 19 Mar. 1890 Fannie Campbell.8

*B1C4A1J. Sarah C. (Sallie) Nails, born 1861.«

References and notes:

11850 census Fauquier Co., Va., Turners Dist. #542.

2Fauquier Co., Va., Marriage Bonds, Vol. 5, p. 169. (G. S. Film No. 7519 Pt. 3)

31880 census Fauquier Co., Va., Centre Dist. (Soundex)

••Fauquier Co., Va., Marriage Bonds, Vol. 7, p. 19. (G. S. Film No. 7519 Pt. 4).

:V 8Fauquier Co., Va., Marriage Bonds, Vol. 7, p. 61.

81870 census Fauquier Co., Va., Upperville, #35.

Tpauquier Co., Va., Marriage Bonds, Vol. 7, p. 105.

8Fauquier Co., Va., Marriage Bonds, Vol. 7, p. 218.

F1C4A3. MORGAN W, NALLS (Thomas B., William, William, John, Martin) was born about 1821 * in
Fauquier Co., Va.' His parents were Thomas B. and Nancy Nails.2 He died about 18993 in Fauquier Co., Va.,r where
his will was presented for probate.

Morgan W. Nails married first 9 Mar. 18432 Co Jane Jeffries, a daughter of James Jeffries, Sr. She was born
about 18241 and died in 1850 or 1851.*

He married second 22 Feb. 18525 to Margaret Baync, a daughter of Thomas Baync. She was born about
1835.8 She died after 18707 anj before 1 880.»

Morgan W. Nails' third marriage took place probably about 1878d'9 to Kittic.8 Her maiden name is unknown.
She was born about 1842 in Virginia.8

li&&
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*B IE 10G3E. Emmett Hill. 2

*B1E10G3F. Oma Hill, married Ed. Klinglesmith.2

*B1E10G3G. Lula HiU, married Mr. Harris.2

7 References and notes:

y.>:DJst. 3, #110. ^ ;̂  .^

i; *Family records of Margaret Richerson, Elizabethtown, Ky., correspondence 1971.' ""

_:::31880 census Hardin Co., Ky., Stephensburg Dist., #91.

B1E10I1. MARTIN ELBRIDGE(HARK)HILL (John W. Hill, Fannie Nail, James, John, Martin) was born about
18521 in Hardin Co., Ky.r His parents were John Washington Hill and Mary Jane Glasscock. _ _ : : . . _ '

Martin Elbridge Hill married Helan Hicks.

Children:

B1E10I1A. George W. Mil.

*B1E10I1 B.James Hill.

*B1E10,I1C. William Hill.

References and notes:

1 All information from family records of Margaret Richerson, Elizabethtown, Ky.

B1E10I2. MARTHA HILL (John W. Hill, Fannie Nail, James, John, Martin) was born about 18541 in Hardin
Co., Ky. Her parents were John Washington Hill and Mary Jane Glasscock.

Martha Hill married Samuel Goodman.

Child:

*B1EJOI2A. George Hill Goodman, born 29 Mar. 1876; died 22 Sept. 1961.

References and notes:

*A11 information from family records of Margaret Richerson, Elizabethtown, Ky.

B1E10I3. CYRUS M. HILL (John W. Hill, Fannie Nail, James, John, Martin) was born about 1856. * His
parents were John Washington Hill and Mary Jane Glasscock.

Cyrus M. Hill married Martha Jane Klinglesmith. She was born in 1863 and died 22 Feb. 1948.

Children:

B1E10I3A. Alma Hill.

B1E10I3B. Fannie Hill. /:: Z3 1

B1E10I3C. Henry M. Hill, born 1891. "'^ " îi,̂ ..'L,.. -, ,^..:

7 *B1E10I3D. Stiles Hill. -:V.-.-i-:.L-=£i=-™ri''-~-Oi"---

*B1E10I3E. Dewey Hill.

*B1E10I3F. Eliza Hill.

*B1E10I3G. Carroll Hill.

References and notes:

'All information from family records of Margaret Richerson, Elizabethtown, Ky.
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B1EJJ)I4. ROBERT MORRIS HILL (John W. Hill, Fannie Nail, James, John, Martin) was born in I8601

in Hardin Co., Ky/ His parents were John Washington Hill and Mary Jane Glasicock.
Robert Morris Hill married 19 Nov. 1885 to Lena Patty Moorman, a daughter of Richard Moorman and Lucy

Elizabeth Gray. She was born 1 Mar. 1863.

:i::. Children:

Mary Lucy Hill, born 24 Jan. 1887; married her couiin, Van Clyne Nail (NFA#B4B5F8). Her
^..,;,,i .,,,.,..;]-Z.descendants are lilted and carried forward under his*name and number. NFA Page 430.

~ =*B1E10I4B. Mattie Gray Hill, born 1889: died 1947; married, as his second wife, her cousin, Horace Guy
Nail (NFAIB1E2F4A2). ... _^ Z .- ';,V , _ ' " • Z -.: •.

:B1E^OI4C. Laura Moorman Hill, married Hugh Jenkins.

""".""•B1E10I4D. Nettie Mame Hill, married M. H. Heckman.

*B1E10I4E. Murray Hill.

*B1E1£I4F. R. Ossie (Tom) Hill.

References and notes:

XA11 information from family records of Margaret Richcrson, Eli/.jbcthtown, Ky. ;Joc M. Nail, Dallas, Tex.;
and C. Fuller Nail, West Palm Beach, Fla.

B1E10I5. JEFFERSON HILL (John W. Hill, Fannie Nail, James, John, Martin) was born in 1867 1 in
Hardin Co., Ky.r His parents were John Washington Nail and Mary Jane Glasscock.

Jefferson Hill married Etta Stith.

Children:

*B1E10I5A. Faye Hill, married Fuller Miller.

*B1E10I5B. Stanley Hill, married Rufus Woodring.

*B1E10I5C. Frances Hill, married Clyde Howard.

References and notes:

^All ihformation from family records of Margaret Richcrson, Elizabethtown, Ky.

B1K1B6. ELIZABETH M. ROBERTSON (William N., Mary Parker, Grisscl Nalle, John, Martin) was born 27
Apr. 1822 in Nelson Co., Ky.1 Her parents were William Nelson Robertson and Amelia Overton. She died in 1903
in Dayiess Co., Ky.

ElizabethM", Robertson married first on 2 Dec. 18422 to William Brashcar. He died 29 Mar. 1845 in Daviess Co.,
•VKy. . .V— ••::*•""-.: -

She married second lOJan. 18472to Charles Allen Owen, a son of Daniel Owen and Mary Allen. He was born
20 Oct. 1815 and died 24 May 1901 in Daviess Co., Ky.

Children:3.

, Second marriage

B1K1B6A. Mary Frances Owen, born 25 Oct. 1847.

*B1K1B6B. John Thomas Owen, born 12 Sept. 1849; died 25 Dec. 1933; married 13 Sept. 1882,2 Eliza Kath-
erine Owen.

*B1K1B6C. Louisa Owen, born 24 Nov. 1851; died 23 Oct. 1939; married 4 Dec. 1890, Isaac Martin Thomas.

•..„:. *B1K1B6D. Daniel Owen, born 22 Oct. 1853; died 15 Mar. 1925; married 8 Mar. 1898, Lizzie Lucius.

*B1K1B6E. Lillie Owen, born 6 July 1863; died 19 Sept. 1869.
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References and notes:

'All information from family records of M. J. Edgeworth, Owensborol Ky., correspondence, 1971.

^Daviess Co., Ky., Marriage Records.

*AU bom in Daviess Co., Ky.

,-:,_ B1K1D3. ANDREW BRIGGS ROBERTSON (Richard P. Robertson, Mary Parker, Grissel Nalle, John, Martin)
was born 11 Feb. 18201 in Nelson Co., Ky.r He was a son of Richard Parker Robertson and Mary Torsey Briggs.
He died in 1895 at East Baton Rouge, La. ,-

Andrew Briggs Robertson married first in 1844 in Texas to Rachel Jewel. He married second 14 Oct. 1863
in Jefferson Co., Texas, to Emily Spencer. His third wife was Venitia Overdier whom he married 1 Feb. 1888 in
Tangipahoa Parish, La.

Children:

First marriage

*B1K1D3A. Richard Parker Robertson, born 1846; died 1901, Texas; married Molly Benge.

*B1K1D3B. Elizabeth Robertson, died before 1894; married John Wylie.

*B1K1D3C. Kate Robertson, died in infancy.

*B1K1D3D. William Campbell Robertson, bom 28 Dec. 1853, Miss.; died 28 Dec. 1810, Texas; married 24
Feb. 1874, Charlotte Murchison.

*B1K1D3E. Andrew Briggs Robertson, born 14 Jan. 1855; died 12 Feb. 1921, Texas; married 30 May 1877,
Nora Smith.

*B1K1D3F. George Jewell Robertson, bom 7 Dec. 1857; died 30 July 1913; married Ruby Cook.

*B1K1D3G. John Pinkney Robertson.

Second marriage

*B1K1D3H. son (twin).

*B1K1D3I. son (twin).

B1K1D3J. Lena Robertson, born 30 Jan. 1866.

B1K1D3K. Emma Robertson, born 26 Mar. 1868.

*B1K1D3L. Lula Robertson, bom 21 Feb. 1871, New Orleans, La.; died 17 Aug. 1955, Livingston, La.

*B1K1D3M. Spencer Floyd Robertson, born 24 Jan. 1877, New Orleans, La.; died after 1910; married Edna
Powlett.

References and notes:

*A11 information from family records of Hazel Freeman Hartman, Denham Springs, La., correspondence
1964-1975.

B1K1G4. GILLIE BODINE LEACHMAN (Matilda Robertson, Mary Parker, Grissel Nalle, John, Martin)
was born 26 Feb. 1827 in Daviess Co., Ky.1 Her parents were George Leachman and Matilda Robertson. She died
29 Nov. 1908.

Gillie Bodine Leachman married 28 Sept. 1847 in Daviess Co., Ky., John Houston, Jr., a son of John Houston,
Sr., and Mary Magdalene Shoemaker. He was born 14 Apr. 1822 and died 20 Oct. 1880.

Children:

*B1K1G4A. Mary Houston, born 20 Aug. 1849; died 28 Jan. 1852.

*B1K1G4B. Matilda Houston, bom 22 Mar. 1851; died 14 Mar. 1939, Daviess Co., Ky.; married 5 Apr. 1873,
Walter Obediah Phillips.

*B1K1G4C. Elizabeth Houston, bom 23 Dec. 1852; died 11 July 1911; married 14 Dec. 1870, Samuel Martin
Whittaker.
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B1K1G4D. John Randolph (Steve) Houston, born 16 Apr. 1855.

*B1K1G4E. Ida Catherine Houston, born 24 Mar. 1857; died 15 Dec. 1953; married 2 Jan; 1877, John Wilson
Whittaker.

*B1K1G4F. Sally Zelma Houston, bom!4 Oct. 1859; died 6 Mar. 1903; married 2 Jan. 1877, Henry Judson -;
Belt Whittaker.

: *B1K1G4G. Jo Houjton, born 10 Jan. 1862; died 21 Feb. 1952; married 31 May 1882, Robert Howard Whit-
taker. VJtL,- - -

*B1K1G4H. Ora Lee Houston, born 19 Jan. 1864; died 3 Sept. 1943; married 17 Feb. 1886, Henry Mason Ayer.
*B1K1G4I. Stella Houston, born 16 Oct. 1866; died 26 Dec. 1878.

References and notes:

1All information from family records of M. J. Edgeworth, Owensboro, Ky., correspondence, 1971.

B1K3A1. LOUISA B. WRIGHT (Richard P. Wright, Elizabeth Parker, Grissel Nalle, John, Martin) was bom
2 Jan. 18281 in Kentucky. Her parents were Richard P. Wright and Margaret Berry. She died 19 Oct. 1853 in Ken-
tucky.

Louisa B. Wright married 22 Oct. 1846 to James S. Eubanlcs, a son of James K. Eubanks and Rachel Ray.
He was born 28 Oct. J818 in Ky., and died 8 Mar. 1876 probably in Mo.

Children:

B1K3A1A. Margaret Elizabeth Eubanks, born 14 Sept. 1847.

*B1K3A1B. Thomas Jefferson Eubanks, born 4 Dec. 1848; died 18 Oct. 1893.

*B1K3A1C. Rachel Ray Eubanks, born 19 Aug. 1852; died 29 Apr. 1894.

References and notes:

^Family records of Viron E. Payne, Merritt Island, Florida, correspondence, 1973-1975.
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Children:

B1E7E4J1. Howell Gates Nail, born 14 May 1912.

*B1E7E4J2. Eula V. Nail, born 21 Dec. 1913, Island, Ky.; died 14 Oct. 1930, Island, Ky.

•:-- *B1E7E4J3. Eura Nail, born Island, Ky.; married 1933, Howell Sonner.

B1E7E4J4. Jesse Clyde Nail, born 31 Mar. 1918.
*B1E7E4J5. Homer Eugene Nail, born 6 Aug. 1921, Sacramento, Ky.

*B1E7E4J6. Nora Emogene Nail, born 20 Nov. 1924, Sacramento, Ky.

References and notes:

- -1 All information from family records of Howell Gates Nail and Eura Nail Sonner, Island, Ky., and Jesse Clyde
Nail, Livermore, Ky.

B1E7E4K. HERSCHEL E. NALL (Daniel K., James P., James N., James, John, Martin) was born 28 Jan.
18871 at Sacramento, Ky. His parents were Daniel Kendrick Nail and Sarah Elizabeth Morehead. He died 16 June
1967 at Calhoun, Ky.l

Herschel E. Nail married in 1913 to Annie Pollock.!

Children:

*B1E7E4K1. Norman Mills Nail, born 3 Nov. 1914.2

*B1E7E4K2. Elizabeth Nail, born 8 Sept. 1916.2

*B1E7E4K3. Lois Nall.l

References and notes:

ipamily records of Howell Gates Nail, Island, Ky., and Jesse Clyde Nail, Livermore, Ky.

^Kentucky Vital Records, Births and Deaths. (G.S. Film No. 28513 Pt. 6 and 15}

B1E9B4B. WILLIAM WILSON NALL (Elisha L., James W., Richard, James, John, Martin) was born 14 May
1882 in Houston Co., Tenn.! His parents were Elisha Landis Nail and Sara Josephine Gilmore. He died 31 Dec.
1933 in Logan Co., Ky.

William Wilson Nail and Love Moore Thomas were married 28 June 1905. She was born 7 June 1879 in
Christian Co., Ky., and died 4 May 1934 in Hardeman Co., Tenn. Her parents were Benjamin F. Thomas and Virgin-
ia F. Moore.

JOHN NALLE'S DESCENDANTS SEVENTH GENERATION

Children:

*B1E9B4B1. Elisha L. Glover Nail, born 20 June 1906, Graves Co., Ky.; married 26 Mar. 1940 to Frances D.
Waymire.

*B1E9B4B2. William Wilson Nail, born 13 Mar. 1909, Obion Co., Tenn.; married 9 July 1939 to Barbara Tin-
sley Burns.

References and notes:

1 All information on William. Wilson Nail from family records of Barbara Burns Nail, Joiner, Ark., correspondence
1970.

B1E10A3D. MARY MATILDA HOLBERT (Susan M. Hill, James F. Hill, Frances Nail, James, John, Martin)
was born 29 June 18741 in Hardin Co., Ky. Her parents were James Marion Holbert and Susan Margaret Hill. She
died 8 Apr. 1955 at Elizabethtown, Ky., where she and her husband were buried at Elizabethtown City Cemetery.

Mary Matilda Holbert married 25 Jan. 1899 to Robert Emmett Settle, a son of James Henry Settle and Susan
Mary Lane. He was born 23 Jan. 1868 in Hardin Co., Ky., and died 10 May 1954 at Elizabethtown, Ky.

Childr

B1E10.A3D1. Susan Margaret Settle, born 7 Aug. 1900.

*B1EK)A3D2. Elizabeth Holbert Settle, born 8 Aug. 1902, Elizabethtown, Ky.; died 16 July 1917.
B1E10A3D3. Mary Belle Settle, born 25 Aug. 1906.
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References and notes:

lAll information from family records of Margaret Settle Richer»on, Elizabethtown, Ky., correspondence 1975.

B1E10.I1A. GEORGE W. HILL (Martin E. Hill, John W. Hill, Fannie Nail, Jamc«, John, Martin) was a son of
Martin Elbridge Hill and Helan Hicks.l ••"11111117":..::.:̂  I ' . ; : • : • V
::;:; George W. Hill married Bettie Klinglesmith. _ . _ : : : : : : : : : :_

Child:

*BlElp.IlAl. George Hill, married Ruby Morris.

References and notes:

1 All information from family records of Margaret S. Richcrson, Elizabethtown, Ky.

B1E10I3A. ALMA HILL (Cyrus M. Hill, John W. Hill, Fannie Nail, James, John, Martin) was a daughter of
Cyrus M. Hill and Martha Jane Klinglesmith.1

Alma Hill married Richard Sutzer.

Child:

*B1E10I3A1. Margie Sutzer, married J. W. Jenkins.

References and notes:

!AU information from family records of Margaret S. Richcrson, Elizabethtown, Ky.

B1E10I3B. FANNIE HILL (Cyrus M. Hill, John W. Hill, Fannie Nail, James, John, Martin) was a daughter of
Cyrus M. Hill and Martha Jane Klinglcsmith.1

Fannie Hill married Haynes Carter.

Child:

*B1E10I3B1. Agnita Carter, married Robert Shipley.

References and notes:

!A11 information from family records of Margaret S. Richerson, Elizabethtown, Ky.

B1E10I3C. HENRY M. HILL (Cyrus M. Hill, John W. Hill, Fannie Nail, James, John, Martin) was born in
1891.1 His parents were Cyrus M. Hill and Martha Jane Kinglesmith.

Henry M. Hill married Delia George.

Children:

*B1E12I3C1. Henry M. Hill, Jr.

*B1E10I3C2. John W. Hill

*B1E10I3C3. Gary Hill.
*B1E10I3C4. Dreamis Hill.

*B1E10I3C5. Mitchell Hill.

*B1E10I3C6. Daughter, married Arthur Richardson.

References and notes:

1A11 information from family records of Margaret S. Richcrson, Elizabethtown.

B1K1B6A. MARY FRANCES OWEN (Elizabeth M. Robertson. William N. Robertson, Mary Parker, Grissel
Nalle, John, Martin) was born 25 Oct. 18471 in Daviess Co., Ky. Her parents were Charles Allen Owen and Elizabeth
M. Robertson (Brashear). She died 7 Nov. 1936 in Daviess Co., Ky.

Mary Frances Owen married first on 29 May 1869 to Marcus L. Dorris. He was born in 1842 and died 22 Apr.
1876. She married second in 1894 to William J. Frcy. He was born in 1847 and died in 1901.
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Children:

B1K1B6A1: Elizabeth Allen Dorris, born IS Mar. 1870.

*B1K1B6A2. Mary Ellen Dorris, born 17 Apr. 1871, Daviess Co., Ky.; died 4 Aug. 1871.

*B1K1B6A3. Rosa Lee Dorris, born 26 Aug. 1872, Daviess Co., Ky.; died 1875. .-;. ; • • - ! - : • • "

VT:: *B1K1B6A4. Ira T. Dorris, born 2 Mar. 1874, Daviess Co., Ky.; died 7 Apr. 1942; married 26 Apr. 1910, Mary
r-r.-.-A-^- , ; : : y , .--;; . Carey. ;.,::"-:/.„.:.'"'.. :^. - ~ ",,":.--.". -'•••• -"" i '. '_'.,' '.\^_~_ "I*-" ' . . ' - ' : •-::• -.;-•

:lT~:: *B1K1B6A5. Marcus Lafayette Dorris, Jr., born 25 Dec. 1875, Daviess Co., Ky.; died 7 Mar. 1942; married 22
Apr. 1896, Mrs. Lou Thomas Wheeler.

References and notes: _ .::__ ^ _ ; ,

iAll information from family records of M. J. Edgeworth, Owensboro, Ky.

B1K1D3J. LENA ROBERTSON (Andrew B. Robertson, Richard P. Robertson, Mary Parker, Grissel Nalle,
John, Martin) was born 30 Jan. 18661 at Austin, Texas.1 Her parents were Andrew Briggs Robertson and Emily
Spencer. She died 7 May 1905 in Louisiana.

Lena Robertson married 3 Jan. 1882 to James Irving Freeman.

Children:

*B1K1D3J1. Mattie Freeman, born 17 Nov. 1883, Clio, La.; died age 10.

*B1K1D3J2. James Irving Freeman, born 30 Jan. 1886, Clio, La.; died 1974; married (1) Minnie Mix; (2)
Elena __2_ .

*B1K1D3J3. Francis Nichols Freeman, born 25 Sept. 1888, Clio, La.; died 1 July 1947; married Elizabeth
Zachary.

*B1K1D3J4. Emily Freeman, born 17 Feb. 1891; married Leon Elzey.

*B1K1D3J5. Son, died at birth.

*B1K1D3J6. Ida Amy Freeman, born 18 May 1895, East Baton Rouge, La.; married Charles Isom.

*B1K1D3J7. Anne Freeman, born 15 Jan. 1899, East Baton Rouge, La.; married (1) Ray Allen; (2) James j ;
(3) Howard Johnson.

*B1K1D3J8. Edna Marie Freeman, born 18 May 1902, East Baton Rouge, La.; married Howard Campbell.

*B1K1D3J9. Albert Leslie Freeman, born 21 Jan. 1904, Tangipahoa Par., La.; died 1973; married Gilly Jones.

References and notes:

!All information from family records of Hazel D. Freeman Hartman, Denham Springs, La.

B1K1D3K. EMMA ROBERTSON (Andrew B. Robertson, Richard P. Robertson, Mary Parker, Grissel Nalle,
John, Martin) was born 26 Mar. 1868 in Mississippi. Her parents were Andrew Briggs Robertson and Emily Spencer.
She died 27 Mar. 1965 at Livingston, La.

Emma Robertson married 19 May 1885 to James Eli Freeman.

Children:

*B1K1D3K1. Spencer Holmes Freeman, born 1 Oct. 1889, Pike Co., Ala.; died 1894.

*B1K1D3K2. Mary Elizabeth Freeman, born 17 Sept. 1892, Baton Rouge, La.; married 24 Mar. 1917, Philip
Garig.

*B1K1D3K3. Bertha Freeman, born 27 Jan. 1895; died 1900.

*B1K1D3K4. Estelle Freeman, born 4 Jan. 1900; died 1900.

*B1K1D3K5. Lucille Freeman.

*B1K1D3K6. Herbert Freeman.

*B1K1D3K7. Ray Irving Freeman, born and died 1905.

•B1K1D3K8. Hazel Dorothy Freeman, born 14 Feb. 1908; married 11 Apr. 1971, William Wallace Hartman.

References and notes:

1 All information from family records of Hazel D. Freeman Hartman, Denham Springs, La.
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B1K1G4D. JOHN RANDOLPH HOUSTON (Gillie B. Leachman, Matilda Robertson, Mary Parker, Gris
Nalle, John, Martin) was born 16 Apr. 18551 in McLean Co., Ky. His parent) were John Houston, Jr. and Gi
Bodine Leachman. He died 30 Mar. 1925 in McLean Co., Ky.

issel
illie

me Leacnman. ne aiea ju Mar. iyt3 m mcuean 1.0., Ky.
John Randolph Houston married on 16'Oct. 1877 to Lucy Smith, a daughter of Remus Griffith Smith and

Lucy Ann Ruby. She was born 24 Dec. 1857 and died 30 Mar. 1894 in McLean Co., Ky.

Children:3 ~

- - *B1K1G4D1. Ivor Cornelius Houston, born 22 Nov. 1878; died June 1963, Davicss Co., Ky.; married 19 Dec.
~ ~ 1904, Jesse Harris.

*B1K1G4D2. Matilda Lee Houston, born 29 Nov. 1880; married 28 May 1922, Gordon Shutt. _

— *B1K1G4D3. Mattie Bodine Houston, born 8 Apr. 1883; married 24 Aug. 1902, John Edward Shackclford.

*B1K1G4D4. Estella Rhca Houston, born 29 Jan. 1885; died Nov. 1967, Davicss Co., Ky.

*B1K1G4D5. Samuel Whittaker Houston, born 23 Feb. 1887; married 1921, Lillian Mac Jackson.
*B1K1G4D6. Elizabeth Belle Houston, born 9 June 1889; died 1921; married 1912 William Thomas Smith.

B1K1G4D7. Statler Houston, born 22 Mar. 1894.

References and notes:

*All information from family records of M. J. Edgeworth, Owensboro, Ky.

2A11 born in McLean Co., Ky.

B1K3A1A. MARGARET ELIZABETH EUBANKS (Louisa B. Wright, Richard P. Wright, Elizabeth Parker,
Grissel Nalle, John, Martin) was born 14 Sept. 18471 in Marion Co., Ky. Her parents were James S. Eubanks and
Louisa Wright. She died 27 Aug. 1933 at Lampasas, Tex.

Margaret Elizabeth Eubanks married 2 Dec. 1868 in Shelby Co., Mo., to Thomas Jefferson Hockcr. He was
born 2 Apr. 1845 at Paris, Mo., and died 30 Mar. 1929 at Lampasas, Tex. His parents were John Hocker and Eliza-
beth Tankersley.2

Children:

*B1K3A1A1. Oak Hocker, born 7 Mar. 1870, Middle Grove, Mo.; died Dec. 1959, Oxnard, Cal.

*B1K3A1A2. Edward Hocker, born 11 June 1872, Middle Grove, Mo.; died 11 Jan. 1946, Lampasas, Tex.;
married 26 Dec. 1901, Belle Standifcr.

*B1K3A1A3. Lou Hocker, born 30 June 1875, Middle Grove, Mo.; died 23 Dec. 1954, Sam Angelo, Tex.;
married 15 Dec. 1903, Emmett Lcatherwood.

*B1K3A1A4. Aletha Hocker, born 16 Sept. 1877, Paris, Mo.; died 2 Sept. 1973, Titusvillc, Fla.; married 27
Dec. 1905, William Rufus Payne.

: ~*B1K3A1A5. Helen Hocker, born 26 Nov. 1879, Paris, Mo.; died 12 Aug. 1973, Austin, Tex; married 6 Jan.
1909, Felix Earnest.

• . ; . - *B1K3A1A6. Milly B. Hocker, born 27 Mar. 1882, Paris, Mo.; died 21 May 1970, Atascadero, Cal.; married
5 June 1911, Ed Anderson.

*B1K3A1A7. James T. Hocker, born 27 June 1884, Atoka, Tex.; died 25 Aug. 1884.

*B1K3A1A8. Nellie Hocker, born 16 Jan. 1886, Atoka, Tex.; died 25 Jan. 1886, Atoka, Tex.; died 25 Jan. 1886.

. _ *B1K3A1A9. Stella Hockcr, born 4 July 1888, Atoka, Tex.; married 19 Feb. 1913, William Tyler-Smith.

References and notes:

1A11 information from family records of Viron E. Payne, Mcrritt Island, Fla., correspondence, 1975.

2 Viron E. Payne, Merritt Island, Fla., has compiled additional records of ancestors and descendants of Thomas
Jefferson Hocker.
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